321-04

[Accept and expend gift-in-place valued at approximately \$20,000]

Resolution accepting and expending a gift-in-place valued at approximately \$20,000 from Ms. Elley Shannon to the Recreation and Park Department for the improvement of a baseball diamond.

WHEREAS, Grant Shannon personified the best traits of San Francisco's youth, through his sense of fair play, his dedication to hard work, and his commitment to teamwork; and

WHEREAS, Grant's love of baseball was so great that it became a vehicle for him to touch those around him with his grace, and his humor, and his love; and

WHEREAS, Grant was a Native San Franciscan and touched all who met him wit his sensitivity and his spirit; and

WHEREAS, The Number 3 Ball Diamond at West Sunset Playground has been named "Grant's Field"; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Elley Shannon, Grant's mother, has graciously and generously donated a gift-in-place to renovate a baseball diamond valued at approximately \$20,000; and

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend this gift-in-place valued at approximately \$20,000 from Ms. Elley Shannon for the renovation of a baseball diamond; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors expresses its appreciation and gratitude for this gift.

Supervisor Ma , Hall BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 040609

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending a gift-in-place valued at approximately \$20,000 from Ms. Elley Shannon to the Recreation and Park Department for the improvement of a baseball diamond.

May 18, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040609

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 18, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Gloria <del>L. Young</del> Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

MAY 2 7 2004

Date Approved

Printed at 12:09 PM on 5/19/04